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使用說明書 

 
多謝您選擇了我們的爐具，您將會發現它既可靠又易用。我們建議您先閱讀 

本說明書，以使産品可以發揮最好的功效，並延長其使用壽命，謝謝！ 
 
 
 

安全使用注意 

 
烹飪器具識別 

 
該電磁爐適合大多數的烹飪器具。當把適合的烹飪器具放入感應加熱圈當中 

開機後，會自動進入“加熱”狀態，數碼管顯示數位“4 ”,表示正在以四檔進行 
加熱。當不適合的烹飪器具放入感應加熱圈內，數碼管會持續閃動後關機。 

 
對於小件餐具如西餐叉、調羹鐵環等放置在電磁爐上時，將不會被識別為可 

烹飪器具，數碼管會閃動後停止能量輸出。 
 

心臟起搏器配帶者或其它植入儀器配帶者需注意： 
 

本電磁爐符合所有的電磁干擾方面的規範。例如： 規範。在使 
用過程中它不會對任何其它也符合電磁干擾規範的電器產生干擾 

 
你的電磁爐在使用過程中會產生小範圍的磁場，為避免電磁爐與心臟起搏器

產生衝突，請確認你所使用的心臟起搏器必須完全符合相關電磁干擾規範的要
求。如不確定，請不要操作電磁爐或是過於接近電磁爐。 

 
 

在這方面，我們只能保證我們的產品是完全符合相關規範的，請與您的心臟
起搏器生產商或醫生取得聯繫，以確定您的心臟起搏器是否符合相關規範或是有
其它任何使用禁忌。 

 
 

其它安全注意事項： 
若玻璃表面出現裂縫，請立即切斷電源以免引起觸電或漏電。此時請不要對

面板上的按鍵進行操作。可以通過拔掉插頭或是關閉電閘的方式進行斷電。在更
換玻璃之前請不要再使用該電磁爐。 

 
切勿在電磁爐上堆放物品或是把面板當砧板使用。烹飪時不能將鋁箔當成烹

飪器具來使用。也不允許在電磁爐上放置鋁箔包裹的食品或冰凍的鋁罐頭食品。 
 
 

切勿把空鍋放在電磁爐上，以免電磁爐的餘熱對鍋產生不良影響或是錯誤的 
開啟電磁爐。 

 
玻璃器皿、陶瓷製品、陶製品、無特殊底盤鋁鍋、銅鍋及無磁性的不銹鋼鍋不適
合電磁爐感應烹飪。 
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使用說明書 

 
建議使用有金屬塗層或不沾鍋塗層的陶瓷鍋；鑄鐵或是有搪瓷層的鑄鐵鍋

（有搪瓷層的鑄鐵鍋可以保護您的電磁爐表面避免被劃傷）；通過測試的不銹鋼
鍋；有特殊底盤的鋁鍋。另外，印有“ ”字樣或標誌的鍋具 

 
有非常適合電磁爐烹飪之特性。 

 
 

安裝說明 
警告：安裝員對不當安裝造成的所有損壞和傷害承擔責任。為保證安裝準確無
誤，電磁爐必須安裝在平整的平面上。 

 
 

安裝在櫥櫃或抽屜上面和安裝在烤箱上面 

CLASS INDUCTION 
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安裝步驟 
 

1.按照安裝尺寸所示的尺寸開孔。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.按下圖所示把固定條固定在櫥櫃上.注意一邊一條,共兩條。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.把電磁爐放進櫥櫃的開孔後，安裝底盤螺釘。 

使用說明書 
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使用說明書 

 
電源線連接 

 
電磁爐必須有黃綠色地線的電纜接到供電系統上。接到供電系統的一端必須

接有 CEI 60 083 端子或者去除包裹部分的長度至少有 3mm。 
 
 

如果電纜損壞，必須由供應商更換，他們的售後服務人員或其他有類似資格
的人員可以避免意外事故的發生。當電源接通，或長時間不通電後再次通電時，
一個通電標誌會在控制面板上出現，在 30 秒後或者當面板的按鍵被觸摸時會自
動消失。這種情況是正常的，它在電磁爐需要售後服務的時候非常有用。消費者
無論在什麼情況下都不必對此在意。 

 
 

在安裝電磁爐過程中,要小心不要讓鋒利的邊緣劃傷電線。 
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操作說明 

 
電磁爐操作介面簡介 

使用說明書 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. 功能 No. 功能 No. 功能 
1 電磁爐開關鍵 8 鍵鎖鍵 20 電磁爐定時指示燈 
2 電磁爐功率減鍵 9 電陶爐開關鍵 21-23 定時器時間顯示 
3 電磁爐功率加鍵 10 電陶爐功率減鍵 24 電陶爐定時指示燈 
4 電磁爐加速鍵 11 電陶爐功率加鍵 32 電磁爐加速指示燈 
5 定時鍵 12 電陶爐雙圈鍵 33 電陶爐雙圈指示燈 
6 定時器減鍵 13-18 功率檔顯示LED 35 鍵鎖鍵指示燈 
7 定時器加鍵 25-30 功率檔顯示LED   
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使用說明書 

 
1 功能 
加熱區的開/關 
觸摸開關鍵0.8秒，相應加熱區對應的柱狀顯示燈從左到右連續、週期地點亮。
10秒內等待用戶輸入選擇功率檔，否則自動關閉。 

 
調整功率 
1.1.1 檔位操作 
一個加熱區在開機模式下，可以通過觸摸相關“＋”/“－”鍵（0.3秒）或者最
大功率鍵（0.8秒）來控制加熱區檔位工作。 
對於電磁加熱模組區按最大功率鍵可以設定加熱檔為6檔。 
對於輻熱爐模組區通過觸摸相應加熱區多圈選擇鍵（4鍵或12鍵），可以選擇對
應加熱區的多圈功能。 

 
1.1.2 相關操作 
可以通過下面的方法來關閉一個加熱區： 
 通過觸摸開關鍵0.8秒，所有的加熱區立即被關閉。 

 
自動關機（最大工作時限） 
每個加熱檔位都有一個最大工作時限，參見附件中的功率表（例如：加熱檔6的
工作時限是90分鐘），相應加熱區（加熱區定時器沒有開啟）如果在一個功率檔
位的連續工作時間超過了表格規定，則該加熱區會自動關閉，如果在加熱檔工作
時限內調節功率，則重新累積新的最大工作時限。如果相應加熱區開有定時器，
則不會自動關閉。 

 
 

餘熱指示 
當電磁加熱區加熱區溫度高於約65°C時，為了用戶安全，會有餘熱指示(警示用 
戶不要觸摸該加熱區)，餘熱指示是在加熱檔顯示區第四個LED上顯示。
輻熱加熱區的餘熱指示由於技術原因只是個預估。 

 
按鍵鎖功能 
1.1.3 啟動按鍵鎖 
在待機或加熱時觸摸按鍵鎖鍵（約2秒）將啟動按鍵鎖並且相應的按鍵鎖指示燈
亮。控制器仍然工作于原來的狀態，但它不再對除了按鍵鎖鍵自身和開關鍵之外
的其他鍵做出反應。 

 
開機狀態下，如果按鍵鎖功能被開啟了，當長按任意加熱區開關鍵 0.8 秒，整個
爐灶會自動關閉。 

 
按鍵鎖功能具有記憶性，即使在關機狀態，按鍵鎖功能依然有效，在關機狀態，
觸碰任意鍵（除了開關鍵）都會引發蜂鳴器雙響，並且按鍵鎖指示燈亮1秒。 
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1.1.4 按鍵鎖解鎖  
在待機或工作狀態再次觸摸按鍵鎖鍵（約 2 秒）將解除對觸摸控制器的按鍵鎖，
同時按鍵鎖指示燈熄滅。所有觸摸鍵可以再次正常使用。 

 
 
 

計時器 
1.1.5 選擇計時器  
 計時器選擇鍵（鍵5）（0.3秒） 
 計時器種類： 左加熱區計時器、右加熱區計時器、Egg timer每個加熱區都
有一個對應的計時器。 

 
“左加熱區計時器開” “右加熱區計時器開” 
在啟動狀態（加熱區工作時）：觸摸計時器選擇鍵（鍵5）可以從左到右依次選 
擇想要設定的加熱區計時器。 
 在關機狀態下觸摸計時器選擇鍵（鍵5）可以選擇egg timer 

 
1.1.6 設定計時器時間 
• 在選擇好計時器後，相對應的定時指示燈會按照上面所說的進行閃爍。通過觸
摸“＋”、“－”鍵（0.3秒）可以編輯定時時間，同時按下“＋”、“－”鍵，
可以直接把計時器置零。  
• 當計時器時間設定好後，10秒後計時器會自動運行。第一個七段碼的小數點用
於顯示計時器是否處於工作或者編輯狀態：當小數點閃爍時，說明計時器處於運
行狀態；當小數點常亮，則說明計時器處於編輯狀態。 

 
• 當兩個計時器同時打開的時候，三個7段碼顯示會優先顯示當前編輯狀態的計
時器，當兩個計時器同時工作時，三個7段碼會顯示剩餘時間最少的那個計時器。
對於用於顯示的那個計時器，其計時器指示燈會閃爍；對於另一個沒有被顯示的
計時器，計時器指示燈常亮。 

 
 

1.1.7 計時器報警  
• 當計時器定時時間到時，會觸發相應計時器報警，（如果加熱區計時器到了，
相應的加熱區會自動關閉）蜂鳴器會發出雙響，計時器指示燈和三個7段碼會閃
爍，2分鐘內必須有按鍵來確認這個報警，如果兩分鐘內沒有確認，2分鐘後則報
警自動消失。 

 
• 報警確認為短按任意鍵（0.3秒），對於開關鍵，如果0.3秒後繼續不放，按鍵
時間超過了0.8秒，則整個爐灶都被關閉。 

 
 

1.1.8 關閉計時器/改變計時器設置 
• 關閉計時器可以通過按“－”鍵來設定到“00”或者通過同時按“＋”、
“－”鍵來重置到“00”， 等待10秒，自動關閉，或者直接關閉相應加熱區，
其對應的計時器也會關閉。 
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快速加熱功能 

 
 當用戶啟動一個加熱區後，可以觸摸“快速加熱”鍵啟動快速加熱功能 
啟動快速加熱功能後，加熱區可以獲得超過100%標稱功率的實際功率（獲得的實
際功率根據不同電磁加熱單元的功率上限決定），這些額外功率只能夠通過啟動
快速加熱功能來獲得。 

 
 

當“快速加熱”鍵被按下時，加熱區的功率指示燈會顯示為“P”。 
 

 出於安全考慮，快速加熱功能最多持續8分鐘，達到最大持續時間後，產品會
自動關閉快速加熱功能並回到正常功率等級。若此時溫度感測器的讀數還沒有超
過門限，用戶按下“快速加熱”鍵後產品可以再次進入快速加熱狀態。 

 
 

 如果快速加熱狀態下加熱區進入過熱保護狀態，產品會自動關閉快速加熱功
能並使加熱區回到正常工作狀態。 

 
 

電源管理 
·產品總功率上限不超過產品要求的最大電流，否則相關加熱區加熱檔達不到想
設定的檔位 

 
過熱保護 
 當溫度感測器讀數達到高檔報警溫度時，電磁加熱單元會通知控制面板自動
關閉當前加熱區，控制面板收到報警通知後會立即關閉加熱區並且顯示“E2”報
警，同時有可能還會顯示餘熱高溫“H”。 

 
 

附：功率表 
檔位 電磁爐盤 電陶爐盤 工作時限（分鐘） 

功率百分比 瓦特 功率百分比 瓦特 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 3.5% 105 4.5% 63 420 
2 11% 330 14.5% 203 300 
3 25% 750 33% 462 240 
4 41% 1230 53.5% 749 180 
5 66% 1980 70% 980 120 
6 76.5% 2295 100% 1400 90 
P 100% 3000   8 

 
 

功率限制 
產品設計為兩個爐頭可以同時工作，但會有最大功率限制，當只有單個爐頭單獨
工作時，均可以達到單個爐頭的設計最大功率；而兩個爐頭同時工作時，功率互
鎖，總功率最大可達到 3700W。互相的檔位限制可參照如下說明： 
電磁爐盤工作檔位 加速檔 電陶爐盤工作檔位 雙圈檔 
電陶爐盤檔位限制 1 / 2 / 3 電磁爐盤檔位限制 不能使用加速檔 
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誤操作 
• 長時間觸摸一個按鍵 

 
當任意一個按鍵被按超過10秒，則會在七段碼上出現上面的報錯圖示。（在按鍵
鎖功能下沒有長按報錯） 

 
• 同時多鍵操作 

 
同時多鍵操作，不會觸發相應功能，當超過10秒後，會出現上面報錯圖示。 
• 順序的多鍵操作 
順序的多鍵操作，只會觸發正常情況下第一個按鍵的功能，後面按鍵的功能不會
被觸發，當超過10秒後，會出現上面報錯圖示。 

 
通用故障代碼 

  
顯示 

 
描述 

 
可能產生的原因 

 
採取措施 

 
Er22 

 
按鍵故障 

 
觸摸控制器故障 

 
更換觸摸控制器 

 
 

加熱區故障代碼 
 
顯示 

 
描述 

 
可能產生的原因 

 
採取措施 

 
E2 

 
電磁加熱模組過熱 

 
散熱不夠 

 
散熱 

 
E3 

 
電磁加熱模組工作
不穩定 

 
鍋具異常或電磁加熱模
組故障 

 
關機後重試。如果
一直出現該現象，
更換加熱模組 

 
E4 

 
電磁加熱單元沒有
被配置或沒有通信 

 
電磁加熱單元沒有被配 
置或配置錯誤 
電磁加熱單元沒有電源
輸入 
連接單元沒有輸出電壓 

 
正確配置電磁加
熱單元 
檢查電源和通信
連接  
更換連接單元 

 
E5 

 
連接單元故障 

 
連接單元故障  

更換連接單元 

 
E6 

 
電磁加熱模組故障 

 
電磁加熱模組故障 

 
更換電磁加熱模
組 

 
 
E9 

 
線圈溫度感測器短
路、開路或失效 

 
線圈溫度感測器失效或
接觸不良 

 
更換溫度感測器 

其它 電磁加熱模組故障 電磁加熱模組故障 專業維修 
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保養與維護 

 
您應該: 
避免敲擊電磁爐: 
雖然玻璃很堅硬但仍然是有可能會被打壞的。 
避免用研磨劑或鍋底摩擦電磁爐,時間長了會磨花微晶面板。 
避免使用鍋底粗糙或有凹痕的鍋:這種鍋有可能劃傷面板。 
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還有很多類似的過錯,它們並不是導致電磁爐損壞或不可使用的原因,並不包含
在保修範圍之內。 

 
您不應該: 
把金屬烹飪器具、小刀、餐叉或別的金屬器具留在電磁爐上，他們會被使用過後
的烹飪區域的餘熱加熱。 
把清潔用品或易燃物品放在電磁爐底下。
把空鍋留在烹飪區域上。 
給密封的罐裝食品加熱有可能引起爆炸。用別的烹飪方法也一樣會發生同樣的情
況。 

 
 

當您聽從下面的建議時電磁爐的面板是非常易於清潔的: 
 

污點類型 對策 使用工具 
較小的污點 用熱水浸濕要清潔的地方,然後擦乾。 清潔海綿 
堆積的燃燒汙 

點 
用熱水浸濕要清潔的地方,然後用一個陶
瓷爐具專用刮刀刮去主要的圬物,再用潔
海綿擦去粗糙的邊緣痕跡,最後擦乾淨。 

陶瓷爐具專用清潔劑 

石灰圓環或痕 
跡 

倒一些熱的白醋在汙跡上,當白醋和石灰
質起反應後用軟布擦掉。另一種方法是使

用陶瓷爐具專用清潔劑。 

陶瓷爐具專用清潔劑 

在烹飪中留下
的糖、鋁和塑
膠熔化的汙跡 

用陶瓷爐具專用清潔濟塗在表面上。選擇 
用矽樹脂瓶子裝著的那種。 

陶瓷爐具專用清潔劑 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

使用說明書 
 
 

常見故障及排除方法 
 
 
 

如果您懷疑電磁爐不能正常工作時,這並不意味著電磁爐已經損壞了,您可以參
照以下的問題的解決方法。 

 
出現的狀況 可能出現的故障 解決方法 

接通電源時,顯示幕閃動 電磁爐工作正常 沒有問題,詳情見相關內容 

接通電源時,保險絲熔斷 接線錯誤 檢查接線,並按照正確方法

接好 
關機後風扇,還要轉動幾分

鐘 
在給內部電路降溫 正常 

爐表面經常都是暖的,即使

在關機狀態 
電路系統接通了電源,像別

的家電一樣 
正常 

爐不工作,也沒電源指示 沒有接通電源 ,沒電 檢查保險盒和電源開關 
顯示資訊正常,但不工作 電子電路出現故障 與售後服務部聯繫 

打開一個烹飪區域後,顯示

不停閃動 
鍋不適用於感應烹飪 見章節"實用的烹飪 

鍋在烹飪過程中,鍋發出
聲響 

這種聲音來自電磁爐給
鍋傳遞能量產生的震動 

在用某些的鍋烹飪時,在
高功率情況時會發出聲
響,這是正常的,並不會
對電磁爐產生不良影響 

電磁爐在首次使用時,
發出味道 

一台新的電器 在每一個烹飪區域上放
上裝滿水的鍋,然後打開
所有的烹飪呢區域用上

半小時 
 
 
 

當微晶面板出現非常細微的裂縫時,請停止使用，並且與售後服務部門聯繫。 
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Please read this manual carefully before operating the appliance. 
 

Please keep this manual for future reference. 
 

Kindly  keep  the  original  invoice  and  warranty  card  for  future 
reference for service. 

 
This appliance has been designed for home use only. 

No governor required for this appliance. 

The information contained in these instructions is essential for the 
correct operation of the appliance and, more importantly, for your 
safety. The manufacturer is exempt from all responsibility if this the 
requirements of this manual are not complied with. 
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Thank  you  for  choosing  Whirlpool  appliance,  which  you  will  find 
dependable and easy to use. We recommend that you read this 
manual for best performance and to extend the life of your appliance. 

 
 
 

1 . Impor tan t  sa fe ty  ins t ruc t ions  
 

Cooking Vessel  Auto-Sensor  
 

The Induction is able to sense most types of cooking vessels. 
To test, please the cooking vessel on the induction zone and turn the 
power to level 4. If the display does not change, then the cooking 
vessel is suitable. If the display and the appliance shut down, then the 
cooking vessel is not suitable. 

 
 

SUITABLE COOKING VESSELS 
 

This induction is able to recognize most cooking vessels. To test, place 
the pan on one of the induction zones, if the corresponding indicator 
is unlit, the cooking vessel is suitable. If the corresponding indicator 
lights up, then the cooking vessel is not suitable to induction cooking. 
This test can also be done with a magnet. If the magnet is attracted to 
the  base  of  the  cooking  vessel,  then  it  is  suitable  for  induction 
cooking. 

 
 

Ins t ruct ions  fo r  peop le  us ing  p ace  mak er s .  
 

This Induction Hob complies with all regulations relating to magnetic 
interference such as 93/336/CEE. It will not cause interference to any 
appliances that is in accordance with regulations of electromagnetic 
interference. In the unlikely event that the ceramic surface cracks, 
turn of the electric power immediately. Do not use the hob again 
before repair is being and the glass top replaced. Do not place other 
objects on the ceramic top or use it as a chopping block. Aluminum foil 
should not be used as cooking vessels so do not cook food wrapped 
in aluminum or heat food in aluminum cans. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

USER MANUAL  P a g e  1 4  
 
 

Cooking   vessels   that   are   suitable   from   induction   may   have 
“INDUCTION” printed on the base or the packaging material to help 
you make your selection. 

 
 

Instal lat ion Instruct ions  
 

Important: Ensure that there is an air vent of at least 4cm height 
under the hob to provide good ventilation and heat dispersion 

 
 

Instal l  ove r  the  cab ine t  o r  d r awer  
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Installation P rocedure  
 

1.Prepare a cut-out hole following the dimensions described. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.See pic. B, place the two support brackets in the cut-out and fix 
them to the cabinet, one for each side. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.Place the appliance carefully into the cut-out. 
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Electrical Power  Connection  
 

●  Electrical  power  connection  should  be  attempted  by  
qualified technicians only. 

 
● Make sure that the cable has not kinks or come in contact with 
sharp edges or heat. 

 
● Check that the electrical power rating from the appliance (on 
the carton and rating labels) corresponds to the electrical supply of 
your area. 

 
● The electrical connection must comply with local standards 
and regulations that are in force. 

 
● This appliance must be earthed. If the cable is damaged, it must 
be changed by the supplier’s technician or qualified 

 
● electrical technicians in order to prevent accidents. The 
electrical cable has a line core of with a cross section of 1.5mm2 and 
a ground line (yellow green) to the power supply. When the power is 
switched on, the panel will light up for 30 seconds or 
when the keys are touched. 
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H o w  to use  
 

CLOSE-UP VIEW 
 

Induction zone  

 
 
 
 
 
Radiant  zone  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schot t  Ceramic  glass  top    Contro l  panel  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. Function  No. Function  No. Function  
 

1  
 

On/Off  
 

8  
 

Child Lock 
 

20  Induction t imer  
indicator 

 
2  Induction  

minus  

 
9  Radiant  

switch  

 
2 1 - 23  

 
Timer display  

 
3  

 
Induction plus  

 
10  Radiant  

minus  

 
24  Radiant  t imer  

indicator 
 

4  Induction  
boos te r  

 
11  

 
Radiant plus  

 
32  Induction  

booster  indicator  
 

5  
 

Timer  
 

12  Radiant  dual  
control  

 
33  Radiant  dual  

control  indicator  
 

6  
 

Timer minus  
 
1 3 - 18  

 
Power display  

 
35  

 
Lock indicator  

 
7  

 
Timer plus  

 
2 5 - 30  

 
Power display    
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1 Function 
On / Off 
By pressing the ON/OFF key for 0.8 sec, At the same time the bar 
graph  lamps  of  the  respective  cooking zone  are  periodically  and 
successive lighted from left to right. The hob should be automatic cut 

 
。 

 
Cooking Levels 
1.1.1 Operate 

 
＋  －      

the cooking level. 
 

。 
The max cooking level of Radiant zone is level 12 when use the dual 

 
。 

 
1.1.2 Cut off 
Touch the On/off key (0.8sec) to cut off all the zones 
Auto-Power OFF (Operating time limitation) 
A certain maximum operating time had been fixed for every activated 
cooking zone. The maximum operating time depends on the selected 
cooking  stage.  After  expiry  of  the  maximum  operating  time  the 
cooking zone is switched off automatically providing that no alteration 
of the settings for that cooking zone had been made. Any touching of 
a key assigned to a cooking zone results in resetting the countdown 
timer to its starting position. 

 
Upon response of the operating time limiter of a cooking zone the 
cooking zone itself is switched off and the corresponding display 
shows the residual heat signal as long as residual heat exists. A short 
buzzing signal is edited. 

 
The  parametric  ability  is  to  be  noted  here.  There  are  internal 
maximum operating time values with induction cooking zones, which 
can be shortened by the Touch Control function. 

 
Timer settings have, compared to operating time limitations, priority 
when it comes to high cooking level selections, i.e. the cooking zone is 
only disabled by the expired timer and not by a request from the 
auto-power OFF function. (eg: timer 90 min on cooking level 6). The 
cycles mentioned in the appendix (power profile) table are valid for 
induction and radiant heating element hobs. 

 
Residual heat indication 
For the safety, when the temperature of the zones is higher than 65°C, 

 

off  after  1 0  secs  wi thou t  control  

Touch the“  ”/“ ”key  (0 .3secs )  or  the booster  key  (0 .8secs )  to select  

The  m a x  cooking  level  of Induct ion zone  is level  6  

control  

the  indicator  l a mp  shou ld  be  flash。  



 
 
 
 
 
 

P a g e  1 9  USER MANUAL  
 
 

Child lock  
 

1.1.3 Activating the child lock 
When using the hob, touch the child lock key for 2secs, the child lock 
function should be activating and the child lock indicator lamp is 
flashing. The hob will keep working and can not control it with other 
key except the child lock key and On/Off key. If touch the any key 
more than 0.8sec, the hob should be automatic cut off 

 
The child lock function can be remain, even though the hob is cut off. 
When the hob is off, touch any key (except the On/Off key) can cause 
the hob buzzing and the key lamp will flash for 1 sec. 

 
1.1.4 Cancel the child lock 
When the hob is on, touch the child lock key for 2 secs to cancel the 
child lock function and the indicator lamp will off.   All sensor keys can 
now be operated regularly again. 

 
Timer 
1.1.5 Choice the timer 
• The timer key is key 5, touch for 0.3sec for using. 

 
： 

 
Activating the induction timer and radiant timer 
Touch the timer key for 0.3sec to activate the timer when the hob is 
on. 

 
•Touch the timer key for 0.3sec to activate the egg timer when the 
hob is off. 

 
1.1.6 Setting timer value 
•After selection of the timer the assigned timer indicator LED flashes 
as described above. By touching the +/- keys, the desired timer 
countdown cycle can be set. Touch the +/- keys at the same time, the 
timer will start form 0. 

 
1.1.7 Warning 
•Once the set cycle of a timer has expired, the timer alarm is set off; 
the possibly assigned cooking zone will be disconnected immediately. 

 
•Timer alarms have priority. Key entries made by the operator at the 
expiry time of a timer are used for alarm acknowledgement. 

 
•The buzzer alarm signal is activated, definition (see 5.1). 

• T y p e  of  t imer  Induct ion t imer ,  Rad ian t  zone  t imer .  E g g  t imer .  



 
 
 
 
 
 

USER MANUAL  P a g e  2 0  
 
 

•For countdown timer, the alarm signal lasts for max. 2 min if there is 
no operator interference during this time. During this 2 min, 7-seg 
LED shows “0.00”. 

 
•The alarm signal is cancelled upon expiry of 2 min or by touching any 
key. The buzzer signal and the timer LED are disabled. 

 
•The buzzer signal is disabled with immediate effect followed by a 
„eep“ if the alarm is acknowledged via key touch. Depending on when 
acknowledgement is made, the acknowledgement signal may coincide 
with the final alarm tone. If acknowledged by key touch, the actual 
key function is not affected. In order to generate key function, it is 
necessary to release the key and to press it again. 

 
•Exception: ON/OFF key: Alarm acknowledgement via the ON/OFF 
key results in disabling the alarm signals after 300 msec. If the key 
remains operated afterwards, the control unit switches into OFF mode 
after a total of 1 sec. 

 
•In case the control unit had been OFF mode (egg timer), it remains 
OFF mode upon timer expiry. Only the alarm acknowledgement is 
enabled. 

 
 

1.1.8 
Timer OFF / Changing Timer Type settings 

 
•The setting value of a timer (ex stopwatch) may –active mode – be 
modified via the plus or minus key any time after selection. 

 
•The  timer  is  disconnected  by  using  the  minus  keys  for  setting 
“0.00“ or by pressing the minutes tens minus key and minutes ones 
minus key at once and simultaneously to reset to “0.00“. 

 
•If setting the timer directly to “0.00“, the corresponding cooking 
zone is still working. 

 
•Change timer mode only when timer “0.00“ 

 
Booster function 

 
After star the induction cooking zone, touch the booster key to 
activate the booster function, the induction zone can be obtain 200% 
power. 
After touch the booster key, the indicator lamp will show “P” 
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For the safety, the booster function only for 8 mins, after 8 mins, the 
booster function should be automatic cut off. If the temperature still 
not over the warning line, touch the booster key to activate the 
booster function again. 

 
If the  temperature  higher  the  safety  temperature  controller, the 
booster should be cut off and the induction will keep working. 

 
Temperature controller 
When the  hob’s temperature  is  higher  than  max  temperature  of 
controller, the cooking zones will cut off automatic, and the switch will 
show  the  error  code  “E2”,  at  the  same  time  the  residual  heat 
indication will show “H”. 

 
Power profile  

 
Level 

Induction zone Radiant zone  
Working time 

limitation（min）  Power 
Percent 

 
W Power 

Percent 

 
W 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 3.5% 105 4.5% 63 420 
2 11% 330 14.5% 203 300 
3 25% 750 33% 462 240 
4 41% 1230 53.5% 749 180 
5 66% 1980 70% 980 120 
6 76.5% 2295 100% 1400 90 
P 100% 3000   8 

 
Power sharing 
Under the pretense that only one zone is used with an adequate 
cooking vessel covering the whole surface of the coil, and that power 
on the zone is adjusted to the maximum. 
If only one coil is employed, it can be utilized at its maximum power, 
but as soon as the other coil is turned on, the controls adjust the 
power on both coils automatically for ‘power sharing’. This power 
sharing  is  administered  by  the  unit’s  microprocessors,  which  will 
alternate power between the two elements. There are two factors 
affecting improved power sharing on your cooktops. The total power 
of this appliance is 3700W, and the power sharing as follow file: 

Induction zone 
cooking level 

Booster Radiant zone 
cooking zone 

Dual control 

Radiant zone 
cooking level 

1 / 2 / 3 Induction zone 
cooking level 

1 / 2 / 3 
4 / 5 / 6 
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Error operate 
 

• Touch one key for a long time 
 

When touch one key more than 10secs, the display will show the error 
code. 

 
• Touch multiple key at the same time 

 
Touch multiple key at the same time, the appliance can not work and 
hold than 10secs will show the error code. 

 
• Sequence touch multiple key in a short time 
Sequence touch multiple key in a short time, only can activate the first 
key function, if more than 10secs touching will show the error code. 

 
Error code  
Display Description Cause Solution 
Er22 Error operate Switch is broken Replace        the 

switch 
 

Cooking zone error code  
Display Description Cause Solution 

 
E2 Cooking element 

is overheating 
Dissipating heat is 
not enough 

Dissipating heat 

 
 
 
E3 

 
 
The hob does not 
cook correctly 

 
Error pan or 
induction zone is 
broken 

Restart the hob. 
If still, replace 
the pan or 
induction zone 

 
 
E4 

 
The induction 
zone is no 
connection 

 
The induction zone is 
no connection 

Check the power 
supply or 
connect the link 
again 

 
E5 

 
Connection error 

 
Connection error Connect again 

 
E6 Induction zone is 

broken 
Induction zone is 
broken 

Replace the 
zone 

 
E9 

 
Thermostat 
inactive 

 
Thermostat inactive 

Replace the 
Thermostat 
inactive 

 
other Induction zone is 

broken 
Induction zone is 
broken 

Replace the 
zone 
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Cleaning and care 
 

You must: 
- Always place your cookware such that its center is aligned with the 
centre of the coil. 

 
- Avoid hitting the vitro ceramic glass with cookware or any hard 
objects - the glass surface is highly resistant but not unbreakable. 

 
- Pick-up your cooking vessel when moving them around. Do not slide 
them and avoid excessive rubbing of the top, as this leaves scratches 
and erases the markings . 

 
- Avoid using cookware with rough or deformed bottoms. 

 
- Avoid leaving any metal cooking accessories, knives and forks, or 
metal objects on the hob. They may get hot if left close to any heating 
element in use. 

 
- Avoid storing flammable products in the cabinets under your 
cooktop. 

 
- Never leave an empty cooking vessel on an induction heating 
element, even when the element is turned OFF. 

 
- Only use maximum power for boiling and frying. 

- Never try heating up a closed can. 

- Avoid pre-heating your non-stick pans (e.g. with teflon coating) at 
maximum heat. 

 
- Avoid storing solid and heavy items in the cabinets above your 
cooktop. They may unintentionally drop and damage the glass. 
Do's and Don'ts. 
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MAINTAINING YOUR APPLIANCE 
 

Cleaning of an induction cooktop is easy. Read and follow these 
recommendations: 

 
 

TYPE OF  
S T A I N S / S P O T S  

 
WHAT TO DO  

ACCESSORIE 
or  A G E N T S  
EMPLOYED  

 
Minor 

S o a k  the  a r ea  to  b e  c l e a ne d  
with  
s oa py  water ,  t hen  w i p e  it.  

 
Clean ing  sponges  
&  mild detergents  

 
 
 
Accumulated 
burn-on 
stains. 

Soak the area to be cleaned 
with warm soapy water. Use 
a special scraper for vitro 
ceramic glass to remove 
grease and food particles. 
Finish off with a cleaning 
sponge, then wipe it clean. 

 
Cleaning ponges, 
mild detergents 
and cleaning 
agents for vitro 
ceramic glass 

 
 
 
 
 
Rings and traces of 
lime scale. 

Apply warm white vinegar on 
the stain. Leave to act then 
wipe off with a soft cloth. OR 
Use a commercial cleaner on 
affected area. Note that such 
cleaner may leave stains on 
stainless steel frame, thus 
protect exposed stainless 
steel 

 
 
 
Cleaning cloth, 
white vinegar, or 
diluted de-liming 
agent. 

 
Burn-on stains 
following sugar 
spillage, melted 
aluminium or 
plastic 

Apply special vitro ceramic 
glass cleaner on the surface, 
preferably one which 
contains silicone (protective 
action). Leave to act, then 
finish off with a cleaning 
sponge, then wipe it clean. 

 
 
 
Vitro ceramic 
cleaning agents 
and sponge 

 
 
 

Is there a problem 
 

If the induction hob fails to operate, try to uncover the reason before 
you contact a technician. It may be due to a small fault that you can 
easily rectify by yourself 
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Symptoms Possible Cause Solution 
The display blinks 
when the hob is power 
on 

 
This is normal, there is 
no problem. 

 
Please read the user 
manual carefully. 

 
The fuse blows when 
the power is on. 

The electrical power 
lines are incorrectly 
connected. 

Have a technician 
check the electrical 
connection. 

 
The internal cooling fan 
continues to run even 
though the hob is 
power off. 

 
 
 
This is normal, there is 
no problem. 

The fan will turn itself 
off automatically when 
the internal 
temperature of the hob 
has been cooled down. 

The ceramic surface 
feels slightly warm 
even though the hob is 
power off 

 
The heat is from the 
internal circuitry. 

 
Disconnect the hob 
from the power source 
by puling out the plug 

The hob does not 
cook correctly even 
though the display 
seems normal. 

 
There is a problem 
with the internal 
circuitry. 

 
Contact the after sales 
service department 

 
The display blinks 
continuously when 
the corresponding 
induction zone is on. 

The cooking vessel’s 
material is not suitable 
for induction cooking 
or the diameter of the 
based is less than 
10cm. 

 
 
 
Please read the user 
manual carefully. 

 
 
The cooking vessel 
makes a vibrating 
sound when the 
cooking progress. 

 
The sound comes from 
the hob transmitting 
power to the cooking 
vessel. This is normal 
and not cause for 
alarm. 

The vibrating sounds 
are common especially 
when operating at 
maximum power or 
when there is moisture 
between the hob and 
the cooking vessel. 

 
The hob gives off a 
small when first used 

This is due to some 
protection coating 
evaporating after the 
first use. 

 
It is perfectly normal 
and no cause for 
alarm. 

 
Warning: Always stop using the hob, power off and 
contact qualified technicians should any crack appear on 
the ceramic top surface 


